

July 28, 2011

Fiscal Year ending March 31, 2012 First Quarter Consolidated Financial Results

Three months: April 1, 2011 – June 30, 2011

Konica Minolta Holdings, Inc.

Stock exchange listings: Tokyo, Osaka (First Sections)
Local securities code number: 4902
URL: <http://konicaminolta.com>
Listed company name: Konica Minolta Holdings, Inc.
Representative: Masatoshi Matsuzaki, President and CEO
Inquiries: Yuji Suzuki,
General Manager, Corporate Communications & Branding Division
Telephone number: (81) 3-6250-2100
Scheduled date for submission of securities report: August 11, 2011
Scheduled date for dividends payment: -
Availability of supplementary information: Yes
Organization of financial result briefing: Yes (for institutional investors)

(Units of less than 1 million yen have been omitted.)

1. Overview of the 1Q performance (From April 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011)

(1) Business performance

Percentage figures represent the change from the same period of the previous year.

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income	
1Q Mar/2012	186,205	-4.3%	3,271	-66.8%	2,556	-60.2%	-110	—%
1Q Mar/2011	194,657	2.8%	9,844	—%	6,421	966.2%	3,491	—%

Note: Comprehensive income

1Q Mar/2012: ¥1,899 million (- %)

1Q Mar/2011: ¥7,282 million (- %)

	Net income per share	Net income per share (after full dilution)
1Q Mar/2012	-0.21 yen	— yen
1Q Mar/2011	6.58 yen	6.37 yen

Note: Diluted net income per share for the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 2012 has not been recorded, because, although there are residual securities, the Company posted a net loss per share.

(2) Financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	[Millions of yen] Equity ratio (%)
June 30, 2011	833,130	423,103	50.6%
March 31, 2011	845,453	428,987	50.6%

Notes: Shareholders' equity
 As of June 30, 2011: ¥421,703 million
 As of March 31, 2011: ¥427,647 million

2. Dividends per share

	1Q	2Q	3Q	Year-end	Total annual
FY Mar/2011	-	7.50	-	7.50	15.00
FY Mar/2012	-				
FY Mar/2012(forecast)		-	-	-	15.00

Note: Change to the latest dividend forecast announced: None
 The forecast annual dividend is stated above, but the forecast dividend at the ends of quarters and the forecast year-end dividend have yet to be determined.

3. Consolidated results forecast for fiscal year ending March 31, 2012 (From April 1, 2011 to March 31, 2012)

Percentage figures for the full year represent the change from the previous fiscal year, while percentage figures for the six months period represent the change from the same period of the previous year.

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Net income		[Millions of yen] Net income per share
		%		%		%		%	
Six months	386,000	-1.5	12,000	-46.9	10,000	-44.1	3,000	-65.3	5.66 yen
Full-year	810,000	4.1	42,000	4.9	39,000	17.6	20,000	-22.8	37.72 yen

Note: Change to the latest consolidated results forecast announced: Yes

4. Other

- (1) Changes in status of material subsidiaries during the quarter under review (Changes to specified subsidiaries accompanying the additional consolidation or removal from consolidation of companies): None
- (2) Adoption of special accounting treatment used in preparation of the quarterly consolidated financial statements: Yes

Note: For more detailed information, please see the "(1) Adoption of special accounting treatment used in preparation of the quarterly consolidated financial statements" in the section 2. Summary information on page 12.

(3) Changes in accounting policy, changes in accounting estimates, or restatement due to correction

- a. Changes in accounting policy accompanying amendment of accounting principles: None
- b. Changes in accounting policy other than "a.": Yes
- c. Changes in accounting estimates: None
- d. Restatement due to correction: None

Note: For more detailed information, please see the "(2) Changes in accounting policy, changes in accounting estimates, or restatement due to correction" in the section 2. Summary information on page 12.

(4) Number of outstanding shares (common stock)

a. Outstanding shares at period-end (including treasury stock)	
First quarter of fiscal year ending March 31, 2012:	531,664,337 shares
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011:	531,664,337 shares
b. Treasury stock at period-end	
First quarter of fiscal year ending March 31, 2012:	1,439,971 shares
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2011:	1,436,447 shares
c. Average number of outstanding shares	
First quarter of fiscal year ending March 31, 2012:	530,225,610 shares
First quarter of fiscal year ended March 31, 2011:	530,204,497 shares

Presentation of Present Status of Quarterly Review Procedures

This "First Quarter Consolidated Financial Results" is not subject to quarterly review procedures in accordance with the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law and, as of the date of publication of these quarterly consolidated financial results, the quarterly review procedures for the consolidated quarterly financial statements are currently in progress.

Explanation of Appropriate Use of Performance Projections and Other Special Items

(Note on forward-looking statements)

This document contains projections of performance and other projections that were made based on information currently available and certain assumptions judged to be reasonable. There is a possibility that diverse factors may cause actual performance, etc., to differ materially from the projections. Please see the "(3) Outlook for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012" in the section 1. CONSOLIDATED OPERATING RESULTS on page 11 for more information on points to be remembered in connection with the use of projections.

(How to obtain supplementary information and information on a financial results briefing)

The Group will hold a financial results briefing for institutional investors on Thursday, July 28, 2011. Descriptions at the briefing and presentation slides to be used at the briefing will be posted on the website of the Group immediately after the briefing.

Supplementary Information

>>> INDEX <<<

1. CONSOLIDATED OPERATING RESULTS	5
(1) Qualitative Information of Consolidated Performance	5
(2) Financial Position	9
(3) Outlook for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012	11
2. Summary information (others)	12
(1) Adoption of special accounting treatment used in preparation of the quarterly consolidated financial statements	12
(2) Changes in accounting policy, changes in accounting estimates, or restatement due to correction	12
3 CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	13
(1) Consolidated Quarterly Balance Sheets	13
(2) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income and Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Comprehensive Income	15
Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income	15
Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Comprehensive Income	16
(3) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Cash Flow	17
(4) Notes Regarding Going Concern Assumptions	19
(5) Segment Information	19
(6) Notes to any Significant Changes in Shareholders' Equity	21

1. CONSOLIDATED OPERATING RESULTS

(1) Qualitative Information of Consolidated Performance

1. Overview of Performance

Three months ended June 30, 2011 (From April 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011)

	[Billions of yen]			
	Apr-Jun 2011	Apr-Jun 2010	Increase (Decrease)	
Net sales	186.2	194.6	(8.4)	-4.3%
Gross profit	83.6	88.4	(4.8)	-5.5%
Operating income	3.2	9.8	(6.5)	-66.8%
Ordinary income	2.5	6.4	(3.8)	-60.2%
Income before income taxes and minority interests	0.3	2.1	(1.8)	-82.2%
Net income (loss)	(0.1)	3.4	(3.6)	-
Net income (loss) per share [yen]	(0.21)	6.58	(6.79)	-
Capital expenditure	4.8	11.1	(6.2)	-55.9%
Depreciation	11.6	13.8	(2.1)	-15.7%
R & D expenses	19.0	17.1	1.8	11.1%
Free cash flow	0.6	(1.2)	1.92	-
Number of employees [persons]	35,996	37,031	(1,035)	-2.8%
Exchange rates [yen]				
US dollar	81.74	92.01	(10.27)	-11.2%
Euro	117.40	116.99	0.41	0.4%

Looking at the main businesses of the Konica Minolta Group during the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review (April 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011), in the Business Technologies Business, sales volumes of both color and monochrome A3 multi-functional peripherals (MFPs) for offices were almost in line with the results of the same period on the previous fiscal year. Meanwhile, sales volumes of production printing products for the first quarter under review rose, exceeding the year-ago levels on the strength of robust sales of new color products that were introduced to the market in the second half of the previous year. In the Optics business, sales of wide and thin plain TAC films for LCD polarizers (TAC films) remained strong. However, sales of glass substrates for HDDs, pickup lenses for optical disks, and other products were generally sluggish, given continued production adjustment seen in the overall digital home appliances industry that began last summer. In the Healthcare Business, sales volumes of the digital medical input equipment, driven by introduction of new products, rose from the previous year. Meanwhile, sales of film products continued to decline.

As a result, the Konica Minolta Group recorded net sales of ¥186.2 billion, a decrease of 4.3% year on year, on a consolidated basis for the first quarter of the fiscal year under review. It also posted foreign exchange losses of ¥7.1 billion, reflecting the significant appreciation of the yen against the US dollar, with the yen rising more than ¥10 against the US dollar compared with the exchange rates in the same period of the previous fiscal year.

Operating income was ¥3.2 billion, a decrease of 66.8% from the previous fiscal year. This decline was attributable to lower sales price and a fall in gross profit, reflecting the effects of the appreciation of the yen. It also resulted from other temporary factors, such as higher research and development expenses and an increase in fixed costs, amortization of goodwill and other related costs, as a result of recent corporate acquisitions made by the Group, which represented investments in growth. The disruption of the supply chain after the earthquake also resulted in increased costs as we placed priority on procuring electronic

components facing tight supply. Ordinary income was ¥2.5 billion, a decrease of 60.2% year on year, mainly reflecting the recording of foreign exchange losses due to the appreciation of the yen. Income before income taxes and minority interests for the first quarter of the fiscal year under review was ¥0.3, a decrease of 82.2% from the previous fiscal year, chiefly reflecting the recording of loss on valuation of investment securities of ¥1.8 billion as a result of the weak stock market. As a result, the net loss was ¥0.1 yen.

In this April, the Group is focusing on sustainable growth and has adopted a medium-term management plan, GPLAN 2013, the keyword of which is "growth." Under the plan, in three years from the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012 to the fiscal year ending March 31, 2014, the Group aims to achieve the following goals (the Group's vision):

1) Make Group-wide efforts to expand its scale by achieving growth, taking advantage of business opportunities, and become a company that has persistence and presence even if market circumstances change rapidly;

2) Evolve from a company that merely manufactures and sells products in the global arena to a true global company that will create ideas and act from a global perspective; and

3) As a result, achieve for the Konica Minolta brand higher recognition and wide acclaim in the international community.

Facing an uncertain outlook in both Japan and overseas, the Konica Minolta Group is united in its commitment to proceeding steadily with a range of initiatives to achieve the goals set out in "G PLAN 2013".

2. Overview by Segment

	[Billions of yen]			
	Apr-Jun 2011	Apr-Jun 2010	Increase (Decrease)	
Business Technologies				
Net sales - external	134.0	132.7	1.2	1.0%
Operating income	3.6	7.6	(4.0)	-52.5%
Optics				
Net sales - external	31.1	35.1	(4.0)	-11.5%
Operating income	3.4	5.0	(1.6)	-33.2%
Healthcare				
Net sales - external	15.5	21.0	(5.5)	-26.2%
Operating loss	(0.5)	(0.0)	(0.4)	-%

Business Technologies Business

Office field:

Sales volumes of both A3 color MFPs and A3 monochrome MFPs of the bizhub series remained almost at the same level as the previous fiscal year. In this environment, the Company managed to produce a positive outcome from Optimized Print Services (OPS), in which it began taking initiatives to develop operating systems on a global scale. The Company concluded a multi-year global agreement with BMW AG (headquartered in Germany) to undertake the administrative tasks of its office machinery throughout Europe, and received many orders from other major global customers.

Production print field:

The Company began marketing three new color products, bizhub PRESS C8000/C7000/C6000 in autumn 2010. In doing so, it started to develop a digital commercial printing field in earnest, while also taking steps to bolster sales of in-house printing and print shops, its existing markets. These new products have earned a strong reputation, mainly in the key US and European markets. As a result, sales volumes of both color and monochrome machines for the first quarter of the fiscal year under review exceeded the level achieved in the previous fiscal year.

Overall, our Business Technologies Business sought to boost sales of digital equipment, particularly new products, and solution services in the office and the production printing fields, in line with our "genre-top" strategy. Moreover, to strengthen its IT services capability that will play a key role in developing global OPS, the Company acquired All Covered Inc. (headquartered in California) in December 2010. The Company also acquired Koneo AB (headquartered in Sweden) in Europe in April 2011, and the whole sales channel of Techcare, LLC (headquartered in Illinois) in the United States in May 2011. As a result, net sales of the Business Technologies Business to outside customers stood at ¥134.0 billion, on a par with the year-ago level. Meanwhile, the segment posted the negative impact of ¥5.3 billion in exchange rate fluctuations, reflecting the appreciation of the yen against the US dollar and other currencies. Operating income halved from the previous fiscal year, to ¥3.6 billion, given the increase of upfront expenses outlaid to achieve growth. These expenses included investments for development of new products, fixed costs and amortization of goodwill related to corporate acquisitions, and offset an increase in gross profit on higher sales as well as cost cutting efforts

Optics Business

Display materials field:

Sales volumes of VA-TAC films for increasing viewing angle (VA-TAC films), products in which the Company excels, increased significantly, given strong sales of new products that were fully marketed from the beginning of this year. Sales volumes of thin plain TAC films and new TAC films for IPS panels also remained steady. As a result, overall sales volumes of TAC films for the first quarter of the fiscal year under review rose from the previous fiscal year.

Memory devices field:

Sales volumes of pickup lenses for Blu-ray Discs™ were on a par with the results of the previous fiscal year, but sales volumes for DVD declined year on year, attributable to the effects of prolonged production adjustments seen in the overall digital home appliances industry from the summer of 2010. Sales volumes of glass substrates for HDDs for the first quarter under review also fell year on year, while the market conditions started to improve from around the middle of the first quarter under review.

Image input/output components field:

Sales volumes of lens units for digital cameras and cell phones with cameras generally decreased noticeably from the level achieved in the previous fiscal year.

Overall, in our Optics Business, sales volumes of thin plain TAC films and VA-TAC films remained steady. However, this could not offset the decline in sales of other products. As a result, net sales of the Optics Business to outside customers stood at 31.1 billion, and operating income was ¥3.4 billion.

Healthcare Business

In the digital X-ray diagnostic imaging area of the Healthcare Business, the Company began to sell AeroDR, REGIUS Σ and other new Digital Radiography (DR) and Computed Radiography (CR) to medical facilities in Japan and abroad. Through these initiatives, by focusing on digital input equipment, the Company took steps to bolster sales of network devices and the service solution business. These new products of DR and CR have earned a strong reputation in the market, with strong demand from the start of sales. As a result, sales volumes of digital input equipment for the first quarter of the fiscal year under review exceeded the level achieved in the previous fiscal year. However, sales of film products continued to decline, given the continued rise in the use of filmless equipment. As a consequence, net external sales were ¥15.5 billion. The operating loss stood at ¥0.5 billion, mainly reflecting lower profits as a result of the decline in sales and the surge in prices of silver and other raw materials.

(2) Financial Position

1. Analysis of Financial Position

		As of June 30, 2011	As of March 31, 2011	Increase (Decrease)
Total assets	[Billions of yen]	833.1	845.4	(12.3)
Total liabilities	[Billions of yen]	410.0	416.4	(6.4)
Net assets	[Billions of yen]	423.1	428.9	(5.8)
Equity ratio	[%]	50.6	50.6	0.0

Total assets at the end of the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review were down ¥12.3 billion (1.5%) from the previous fiscal year-end, to ¥833.1 billion. Current assets and noncurrent assets fell ¥6.8 billion (1.4%) to ¥495.0 billion (59.4% to total assets), and ¥5.4 billion (1.6%), to ¥338.1 billion (40.6% to total assets), respectively, from the previous fiscal year-end.

With respect to current assets, cash and deposits decreased ¥2.5 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year, to ¥85.2 billion, but securities increased ¥2.1 billion. As a result, cash and cash equivalents decreased ¥0.4 billion, to ¥174.6 billion. Given the decline in net sales, notes and accounts receivable-trade decreased ¥9.9 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year, to ¥153.3 billion. Inventories increased ¥0.4 billion, to ¥100.6 billion, while accounts receivable-other increased ¥1.4 billion.

With respect to noncurrent assets, property, plant and equipment decreased ¥6.9 billion from the previous fiscal year-end, to ¥183.7 billion, as the result of overall progress in depreciation. Meanwhile, intangible assets increased ¥1.0 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year, to ¥89.4 billion, given the rise in goodwill resulting from the acquisition of offices and IT and service-related companies during the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review, offsetting progress in amortization. Investments and other assets increased ¥0.4 billion, to ¥64.9 billion, reflecting an increase of ¥2.3 billion in deferred tax assets and offsetting a decrease of ¥1.4 billion in the mark-to-market evaluation of investment securities as a result of stock price decline.

Liabilities decreased ¥6.4 billion (1.5%) from the previous fiscal year-end, to ¥410.0 billion (49.2% to total assets). Notes and accounts payable-trade, provision for bonuses and accrued expenses declined ¥2.7 billion, ¥5.4 billion and ¥3.5 billion, respectively, from the previous fiscal year-end. Interest-bearing debt (a sum of short-term loans payable, long-term loans payable and bonds payable) rose ¥2.2 billion from the previous fiscal year-end, to ¥194.8 billion.

Net assets were down ¥5.8 billion (1.4%) from the previous fiscal year-end, to ¥423.1 billion (50.8% to total assets). Retained earnings decreased ¥4.1 billion from the previous fiscal year-end, to ¥207.3 billion, given a decrease of ¥3.9 billion for dividends. In addition, total accumulated other comprehensive income decreased ¥1.8 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year, as a result of fluctuations in foreign currency translation adjustment linked to the appreciation of the yen, especially against the US dollar and euro

As a result, the shareholders' equity ratio stood at 50.6%, unchanged from the level of the end of the previous fiscal year.

2. Cash Flows

	[Billions of yen]		
	Apr-Jun 2011	Apr-Jun 2010	Increase (Decrease)
Cash flows from operating activities	11.9	7.4	4.5
Cash flows from investing activities	(11.3)	(8.7)	(2.6)
Total (Free cash flow)	0.6	(1.2)	1.9
Cash flows from financing activities	(1.4)	(2.8)	1.3

During the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review, net cash provided by operating activities was ¥11.9 billion, while net cash used in investing activities, mainly associated with capital investment, totaled ¥11.3 billion. As a result, free cash flow (the sum of operating and investing activities) was an inflow of ¥0.6 billion.

Net cash used in financing activities was ¥1.4 billion.

In addition, cash and cash equivalents at the end of the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review stood at ¥174.6 billion, down ¥0.4 billion from the previous fiscal year-end, reflecting the effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents.

The details of cash flows associated with each activity during the consolidated first quarters of the fiscal year under review are as follows.

Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash provided by operating activities reached ¥11.9 billion (¥7.4 billion in the same period in the previous consolidated fiscal year). Although the Group reported income before income taxes and minority interests of ¥0.3 billion, depreciation of ¥11.6 billion, an increase in working capital of ¥5.5 billion, and an increase in deposit of ¥2.6 billion, these amounts were partly offset by a decrease of ¥5.4 billion in the provision for bonuses and the payment of ¥3.3 billion for income taxes.

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities was ¥11.3 billion (compared with ¥8.7 billion in the same period in the previous consolidated fiscal year). Cash of ¥6.3 billion was used for investments in molding for new products in the Business Technologies Business and in the acquisition of property, plant and equipment relating to the reinforcement of production capacities in the Optics Business, our strategic business. Other cash outflow includes ¥3.6 billion for the acquisition of the shares of subsidiaries for the acquisition of Koneo AB of Sweden to strengthen our IT services and direct sales in the Business Technologies Business.

As a result, free cash flow (the sum of operating and investing activities) was an inflow of ¥0.6 billion (an outflow of ¥1.2 billion in the same period of the previous fiscal year).

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities was an outflow of ¥1.4 billion (an outflow of ¥2.8 billion in the same period of the previous fiscal year), mainly reflecting a payment of ¥3.8 billion in dividends and a net increase of ¥2.5 billion in short-term loans.

Note: Amounts mentioned above do not include consumption taxes.

(3) Outlook for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012

Looking at the circumstances that surround the Konica Minolta Group in Japan and abroad, emerging economies, such as China and India, are likely to continue to grow. However, there are a number of risk factors that raise concerns for the future. They include a surge in prices of raw materials, typically steel, silver, and rare earth, trends in Western economies affected by credit uncertainties in certain countries in Europe, and the continuing appreciation of the yen that is a result of a reaction to these credit uncertainties. In Japan, supply chains that have been severely damaged by the Great East Japan Earthquake are expected to be restored at an early stage, but with increasing concerns nationwide over the securing of the power supply, the economic outlook is likely to remain uncertain, demanding considerable caution.

Demand in the markets in which the Group principally operates has not changed noticeably from the Group's anticipation at the beginning of the fiscal year under review. In the Business Technologies Business, demand for production printing products is expected to grow gradually both in Japan and overseas. Demand for MFPs is likely to continue to grow in emerging markets. In the Optics Business, although there are concerns about a short-term adjustment in the production of LCD TVs and other equipment, the impact of production adjustments since the summer of 2010 on the overall digital home appliances industry is believed to have been alleviated, and the industry has begun to pick up from the first quarter under review. In the Healthcare Business, demand for digital input equipment, such as DR, CR and other systems, is expected to increase, especially in the clinical market.

Given this situation, the Group changed the assumed exchange rates to 80 yen for the US dollar and 115 yen for the euro (US\$: 85 yen, EUR: 115 yen at the time of the announcement on May 12) and is maintaining its forecast results for the consolidated fiscal year ending March 31, 2012, unchanged from its initial forecasts, as given below. To achieve these goals, the Group will further focus on expanding sales of profitable products and services in all business segments, particularly the Business Technologies Business and the Optics Business. It will also strengthen its initiatives mainly to further cut production costs and improve expenses management.

	[Billions of yen]	
	FY ending March 2012	
	Six months Announced on July 28	Full year Announced on May 12
Net sales	386.0	810.0
Operating income	12.0	42.0
Ordinary income	10.0	39.0
Net income	3.0	20.0

Note: The above operating performance forecasts are based on future-related suppositions, outlooks, and plans at the time this report was released, and they involve risks and uncertainties. It should be noted that actual results may differ significantly from these forecasts due to various important factors, such as changes in economic conditions, market trends, and currency exchange rates.

**Figures in qualitative information sections given as billions of yen have been rounded off by discarding figures less than one billion yen.*

2. Summary information (others)

(1) Adoption of special accounting treatment used in preparation of the quarterly consolidated financial statements

Calculation of Tax Expenses

The effective tax rate on income before income tax for the consolidated fiscal year after the application of tax effect accounting is reasonably estimated, and that estimated rate is applied to net income for the quarterly period to calculate estimated tax expenses.

In addition, adjustments of income tax are included in "income taxes".

(2) Changes in accounting policy, changes in accounting estimates, or restatement due to correction

Change in range of cash within consolidated quarterly cash flow statements

The range of short-term investments included in cash equivalents was changed from short-term investments that are due for redemption in three months or less from the acquisition date to those that are due for redemption in one year or less from the acquisition date, starting at the fourth quarter of the previous consolidated fiscal year. As a result, the range of cash for the first quarter of the previous consolidated fiscal year differs from that for the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review.

Cash and cash equivalents recorded as at the end of the first quarter of the previous consolidated fiscal year was ¥40.4 million less than the level calculated based on the revised method.

3. CONSOLIDATED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Consolidated Quarterly Balance Sheets

June 30, 2011 and March 31, 2011

[Millions of yen]

March 31, 2011

June 30, 2011

Consolidated balance sheets

Assets

Current assets

Cash and deposits	87,886	85,291
Notes and accounts receivable-trade	163,363	153,386
Lease receivables and investment assets	14,327	14,276
Short-term investment securities	87,261	89,372
Inventories	100,243	100,677
Deferred tax assets	30,393	30,594
Accounts receivable-other	10,536	12,035
Other	12,084	13,269
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(4,220)	(3,884)

Total current assets	501,876	495,020
----------------------	---------	---------

Noncurrent assets

Property, plant and equipment

Buildings and structures, net	69,372	67,983
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net	51,530	50,232
Tools, furniture and fixtures, net	20,154	19,812
Land	33,777	33,691
Lease assets, net	488	464
Construction in progress	6,589	3,235
Assets for rent, net	8,788	8,282

Total property, plant and equipment	190,701	183,703
-------------------------------------	---------	---------

Intangible assets

Goodwill	63,146	64,353
Other	25,225	25,055

Total intangible assets	88,371	89,409
-------------------------	--------	--------

Investments and other assets

Investment securities	20,893	19,411
Long-term loans receivable	154	142
Long-term prepaid expenses	3,030	2,866
Deferred tax assets	30,404	32,750
Other	10,752	10,561
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(732)	(733)

Total investments and other assets	64,504	64,998
------------------------------------	--------	--------

Total noncurrent assets	343,577	338,110
-------------------------	---------	---------

Total assets	845,453	833,130
---------------------	----------------	----------------

	March 31, 2011	June 30, 2011
[Millions of yen]		
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable-trade	74,640	71,880
Short-term loans payable	50,018	52,074
Current portion of long-term loans payable	24,516	35,779
Accounts payable-other	31,490	27,904
Accrued expenses	24,282	25,317
Income taxes payable	5,199	4,934
Provision for bonuses	10,911	5,479
Provision for directors' bonuses	130	76
Provision for product warranties	1,622	1,692
Provision for loss on business liquidation	26	16
Notes payable-facilities	585	946
Asset retirement obligations	42	23
Other	19,013	19,928
Total current liabilities	242,480	246,054
Noncurrent liabilities		
Bonds payable	70,000	70,000
Long-term loans payable	48,033	37,002
Deferred tax liabilities for land revaluation	3,733	3,733
Provision for retirement benefits	44,734	45,770
Provision for directors' retirement benefits	329	278
Asset retirement obligations	963	947
Other	6,192	6,241
Total noncurrent liabilities	173,985	163,972
Total liabilities	416,465	410,027
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock	37,519	37,519
Capital surplus	204,140	204,140
Retained earnings	211,467	207,338
Treasury stock	(1,670)	(1,672)
Total shareholders' equity	451,457	447,326
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	478	651
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	(94)	(28)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(24,193)	(26,247)
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	(23,809)	(25,623)
Subscription rights to shares	658	691
Minority interests	682	709
Total net assets	428,987	423,103
Total liabilities and net assets	845,453	833,130

(2) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income and Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Income Three months ended June 30, 2010 and 2011

	[Millions of yen]	
	April-June 2010	April-June 2011
Net sales	194,657	186,205
Cost of sales	106,217	102,595
Gross profit	88,439	83,610
Selling, general and administrative expenses	78,595	80,339
Operating income	9,844	3,271
Non-operating income		
Interest income	243	271
Dividends income	198	266
Equity in earnings of affiliates	48	—
Other	964	912
Total non-operating income	1,454	1,450
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	741	646
Equity in losses of affiliates	—	12
Foreign exchange losses	2,603	660
Other	1,531	846
Total non-operating expenses	4,877	2,165
Ordinary income	6,421	2,556
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sales of noncurrent assets	25	37
Gain on sales of investment securities	0	1
Reversal of provision for loss on business liquidation	3	—
Other extraordinary income of foreign subsidiaries	368	—
Total extraordinary income	396	39
Extraordinary loss		
Loss on sales and retirement of noncurrent assets	274	237
Loss on valuation of investment securities	982	1,817
Impairment loss	1	53
Business structure improvement expenses	2,378	—
Loss on adjustment for changes of accounting standard for asset retirement obligations	983	—
Loss on disaster	—	96
Total extraordinary losses	4,621	2,205
Income before income taxes and minority interests	2,197	390
Income taxes	(1,296)	495
Income (loss) before minority interests	3,493	(105)
Minority interests in income	2	5
Net income (loss)	3,491	(110)

Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Comprehensive Income
Three months ended June 30, 2010 and 2011

[Millions of yen]

	April-June 2010	April-June 2011
Income (loss) before minority interests	3,493	(105)
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(105)	173
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	36	66
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(10,704)	(2,034)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using equity method	(1)	0
Total other comprehensive income	(10,776)	(1,793)
Comprehensive income	(7,282)	(1,899)
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent	(7,275)	(1,924)
Comprehensive income attributable to minority interests	(6)	25

(3) Consolidated Quarterly Statements of Cash Flow

Three months ended June 30, 2010 and 2011

[Millions of yen]

April-June 2010

April-June 2011

	April-June 2010	April-June 2011
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Income before income taxes and minority interests	2,197	390
Depreciation and amortization	13,863	11,686
Impairment loss	1	53
Amortization of goodwill	2,190	2,230
Interest and dividends income	(441)	(538)
Interest expenses	741	646
Loss (gain) on sales and retirement of noncurrent assets	249	199
Loss (gain) on sales and valuation of investment securities	982	1,816
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses	(5,658)	(5,410)
Increase (decrease) in provision for retirement benefits	(7,291)	1,337
Increase (decrease) in provision for loss on business liquidation	(264)	(10)
Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable-trade	24	8,821
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(4,727)	(997)
Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable-trade	12,322	(2,319)
Transfer of assets for rent	(1,441)	(929)
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable-other	(1,697)	(1,112)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable-other and accrued expenses	(179)	82
Increase (decrease) in deposits received	2,805	2,693
Decrease/increase in consumption taxes receivable/payable	180	1,724
Other, net	(4,762)	(4,789)
Subtotal	9,093	15,575
Interest and dividends income received	476	454
Interest expenses paid	(681)	(656)
Income taxes (paid) refund	(1,437)	(3,383)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	7,450	11,990
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(7,854)	(6,364)
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	204	157
Purchase of intangible assets	(890)	(870)
Payments for transfer of business	—	(481)
Purchase of investments in subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation	—	(3,622)
Payments of loans receivable	(147)	(44)
Collection of loans receivable	19	35
Purchase of investment securities	(1)	(2)
Proceeds from sales of investment securities	0	1
Payments for other investments	(276)	(221)
Other, net	202	32
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(8,744)	(11,380)

	[Millions of yen]	
	April-June 2010	April-June 2011
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term loans payable	1,434	2,524
Proceeds from long-term loans payable	—	270
Repayment of long-term loans payable	(25)	(3)
Repayments of lease obligations	(394)	(363)
Proceeds from sales of treasury stock	0	1
Purchase of treasury stock	(6)	(3)
Cash dividends paid	(3,864)	(3,844)
Proceeds from stock issuance to minority shareholders	51	—
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(2,804)	(1,419)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	66	325
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(4,031)	(484)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	164,146	175,148
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	160,114	174,663

(4) Notes Regarding Going Concern Assumptions

None

(5) Segment Information**[1] Three months ended June 30, 2010 (From April 1, 2010 to June 30, 2010)****1. Information about Segment Sales and Income (Loss)**

	Reportable Segment			Total	Other	Total
	Business Technologies	Optics	Medical and Graphic			
Sales						
External	132,780	35,174	21,023	188,978	5,678	194,657
Intersegment	1,046	156	315	1,517	12,181	13,699
Total	133,827	35,330	21,339	190,496	17,860	208,356
Segment incomes (loss)	7,646	5,098	(86)	12,659	984	13,643

Notes:

1. "Other" consists of business segments such as sensing business and industrial inkjet business.
2. This information is based on the amount reported to management, and the figures were calculated based on the reportable segments, before they were changed in the third quarter of the consolidated fiscal year. The related information is presented in "3. Matters associated with changes in reportable segments" in the section [2] Three months ended June 30, 2011 (From April 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011)

2. Difference between the total of the reportable segments' measures of profit or loss and income according to quarterly consolidated statements of income, and the main components of the difference (matters related to adjustment of difference)

Item	[Millions of yen] Amount
Total operating income of reportable segments	12,659
Operating income categorized in "Other"	984
Intersegment - eliminations	(1,067)
Corporate expenses	(2,731)
Operating income reported on quarterly statements of income	9,844

Notes: Corporate expenses are mainly general administration expenses and basic research expenses that do not belong to any reporting segment.

[2] Three months ended June 30, 2011 (From April 1, 2011 to June 30, 2011)**1. Information about Segment Sales and Income (Loss)**

	Reportable Segment				Other	Total
	Business Technologies	Optics	Healthcare	Total		
Sales						
External	134,069	31,141	15,505	180,716	5,489	186,205
Intersegment	490	172	197	860	11,184	12,044
Total	134,559	31,313	15,703	181,576	16,673	198,250
Segment incomes (loss)	3,629	3,403	(510)	6,522	1,048	7,571

Notes: "Other" consists of business segments such as sensing business and industrial inkjet business

2. Difference between the total of the reportable segments' measures of profit or loss and income according to quarterly consolidated statements of income, and the main components of the difference (matters related to adjustment of difference)

Item	[Millions of yen] Amount
Total operating income of reportable segments	6,522
Operating income categorized in "Other"	1,048
Intersegment - eliminations	(1,300)
Corporate expenses	(2,999)
Operating income reported on quarterly statements of income	3,271

Notes: Corporate expenses are mainly general administration expenses and basic research expenses that do not belong to any reporting segment.

3. Matters associated with changes in reportable segments

To further strengthen the competitiveness and operations of the production printing field, since the third quarter of the previous consolidated fiscal year, the Group has restructured its operations by integrating the businesses associated with commercial printing and digital printing into the Business Technologies Business. As a result, it has changed the method by which it categorizes its reportable segments, and integrated the Graphic Imaging Business in the Medical & Graphic Imaging Business into the Business Technologies Business.

As a result of restructuring as described above, the main products and the types of services of the Medical & Graphic Imaging Business have changed from the production and sale of medical, printing, and other related products to the production and sale of medical and other related products.

Consequently, the title of the reportable segment has changed from the Medical & Graphic Imaging Business to the Healthcare Business.

Tracing and obtaining information necessary for preparing segment information for the first quarter of the previous consolidated fiscal year in accordance with the reportable segments for the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review is difficult, and preparing segment information in the ways described above imposes an excessive burden. Moreover, no such segment information has been reported to management. For those reasons and given the utility of such segment information, we do not disclose it, with the exception of sales to external customers.

If we prepare segment information for the first quarter of the previous consolidated fiscal year in accordance with the segments for the first quarter of the consolidated fiscal year under review, sales to external customers in the Business Technologies Business are ¥134,864 million, and those in the Healthcare Business are ¥18,940 million. The figure of the Business Technologies Business includes ¥2,083 million from the former Graphic Imaging Business.

(6) Notes to any Significant Changes in Shareholders' Equity

None